

International Civil Aviation Organization Organisation de l'aviation civile internationale

Organización de Aviación Civil Internacional Международная организация гражданской авиации

منظمة الطيران المدني الدولي 国际民用航空组织

Bureau Afrique Occidentale et Centrale / Western and Central African Office

T17/15 - 0181

Subject: Virtual Workshop on the Global Air Navigation Plan and the Regional Air Navigation Plan, 12 - 13 July 2022

Action required: To register online by 8th July 2022

Sir /Madam.

I wish to refer to the Decision 24/19 of the Twenty-fourth Meeting of AFI Planning and Implementation Regional Group (APIRG/24) held virtually fom 1<sup>st</sup> to 8 November 2021 as follows:

APIRG/24 Decision 24/19: Implementation of the Sixth Edition of the Global Air Navigation Plan (GANP) within the AFI Region

That, in order to foster the implementation of the Global Air Navigation Plan, ICAO Regional Offices to conduct a workshop on ASBU Elements contained in the sixth Edition of the GANP by 30 June 2022

In view of the above, your Administration/Organization is invited to participate to the virtual workshop scheduled from 12 to 13 July 2022. Activities will be conducted in English and French with simultaneous interpretation. The draft work programme of the workshop is attached to this letter.

To take full advantage of the workshop, the participation of States/Organizations Focal Points in charge of APIRG related matters and AANDD, in addition to qualified and experienced personnel of Civil Aviation Authorities, Organizations, Air Navigation Service Providers, Airports Operators and Airlines in charge of Air Navigation Capacity and Efficiency related matters, is particularly recommended. In this regard, States/Organizations that have not yet nominated their Focal Points for APIRG related matters and AANDD (see attachment B) are kindly requested to do so by 30 June 2022.

Participants are kindly invited to register online at their earliest convenience, preferably not later than 8<sup>th</sup> July 2022 at <a href="https://icao.zoom.us/meeting/register/tJIpd-ivqDsuGNfM6Ok8GgEhTK6yszo76\_5f">https://icao.zoom.us/meeting/register/tJIpd-ivqDsuGNfM6Ok8GgEhTK6yszo76\_5f</a>

Please accept, Sir/ Madam, the assurances of my highest consideration.

Prosper Zo'o Minto'o ICAO Regional Director

**Attachments**: Attachment A - Draft work programme
Attachment B - List of States that have not nominated their FPs

Tél.: +221 33 869 24 24